Buildings 2023, 13, 460. https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings13020460 www.mdpi.com/journal/buildings
Article
Damage Model of Basalt-Fiber-Reinforced Cemented Soil
Based on the Weibull Distribution
Lina Xu 1, Runze Zhang 2, Lei Niu 2,* and Chenhui Qi 2
1 School of Transportation Science and Engineering, Jilin Jianzhu University, Chang Chun 130118, China
2 School of Civil Engineering, Jilin Jianzhu University, Chang Chun 130118, China
* Correspondence: niulei@jlju.edu.cn

The mix designs of 21 groups of BFRCS are listed in Table 5, where C indicates the
fiber content and L indicates the fiber length. For instance, C0.1-L20 indicates that the fiber
content is 0.1% and the fiber length is 20 mm. Each group had three duplicate specimens
to reduce the test errors.
Table 5. Mixture designs of the test specimens.
No.
Fiber Con-
tent/%
Fiber
Length/mm
No.
Fiber Con-
tent/%
Fiber
Length/mm
C0-L0 0 0 C0.5-L3 0.5 3
C0.1-L3 0.1 3 C0.5-L6 0.5 6
C0.1-L6 0.1 6 C0.5-L12 0.5 12
C0.1-L12 0.1 12 C0.5-L20 0.5 20
C0.1-L20 0.1 20 C0.5-L35 0.5 35
C0.1-L35 0.1 35 C0.7-L3 0.7 3
C0.3-L3 0.3 3 C0.7-L6 0.7 6
C0.3-L6 0.3 6 C0.7-L12 0.7 12
C0.3-L12 0.3 12 C0.7-L20 0.7 20
C0.3-L20 0.3 20 C0.7-L35 0.7 35
C0.3-35 0.3 35
2.4. Testing Apparatus and Procedure
The UCS test was performed with a WAW-600 microcomputer-controlled servo uni-
versal testing machine, produced by Changchun Kexin Testing Instruments in China,
with displacement uniformity control and a loading speed of 0.1 mm/s. The acquisition of